

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

TED CRUZ FOR SENATE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 19-908 (APM)
)	
v.)	
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	REPLY
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel

Kevin P. Hancock
Acting Assistant General Counsel

Seth Nesin
Attorney

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
1050 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

July 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. A SINGLE-JUDGE COURT HAS THE AUTHORITY TO DISMISS THIS CASE FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION.....	2
A. Governing Statutes and Binding Precedent Establish the Power of a Single Judge To Rule on Jurisdiction	3
B. BCRA § 403’s Text Does Not Confine Jurisdictional Decisions to Three-Judge Courts.....	6
C. Plaintiffs Concede That Single Judges Can Dismiss Claims Failing to Present a Substantial Federal Question.....	7
D. Review of a BCRA § 403 Dismissal Here By a Panel of the D.C. Circuit Would Minimize the Supreme Court’s Mandatory Docket	8
II. A THREE-JUDGE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CHALLENGES TO FEC REGULATIONS.....	9
III. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	11
A. Plaintiffs Needlessly Sequenced The Committee’s Finances To Place Senator Cruz’s \$10,000 At Risk and Injure Themselves.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Brief Cannot Change the Alleged Injury-in-Fact Stated in Plaintiffs’ Complaint.....	15
C. Plaintiffs Are Not Injured By Suffering Any Burdens to Their Alleged Constitutional Rights	16
1. Even if There Were a Constitutional Right to Repay Candidate Loans with Post-Election Contributions It Would Not Grant Plaintiffs Standing.....	16
2. Loan Repayments Reduce Candidate Spending On Their Campaigns and Limiting Repayments Does Not Limit Candidate Spending	17
3. Even if the Loan Repayment Limit Burdens the Constitutional Rights of Some Persons, Plaintiffs Are Not Among That Group	19
D. The Cruz Committee Has Not Suffered an Injury	20

E.	Plaintiffs’ Lack of Standing for Their Own Claims Precludes Their Overbreadth Claims, Which Also Lack Merit	21
IV.	PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE INSUBSTANTIAL	21
A.	Rational Basis Is the Proper Level of Scrutiny for the Loan Repayment Limit Which Does Not Limit Political Speech	21
B.	The Government Has an Important Interest in Diminishing Corruption and Its Appearance That Justifies the Loan Repayment Limit	22
C.	The Loan Repayment Limit is Not Overbroad	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651(6th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Bluman v. FEC</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	18, 20
<i>City of Jersey City v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	23-24
<i>Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958)	15
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	22
<i>FEC v. O’Donnell</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Del. 2016)	22
<i>Feng Wang v. Pompeo</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 13 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union</i> , 419 U.S. 90 (1974)	4-5, 8
<i>Hassan v. FEC</i> , No. 12-5335, 2013 WL 1164506 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2013).....	7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	14
<i>Holmes v. FEC</i> , 875 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Huron v. Berry</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2013).....	13

Huron v. Cobert, 809 F.3d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13

In re Slagle, 504 U.S. 952 (1992) 9

Indep. Inst. v. FEC, 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 9

Libertarian Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 924 F.3d 533 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 14, 17, 18

Lorillard v. Pons, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) 7

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 19

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 10

McConnell v. FEC, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 9, 10

Midatlantic Nat’l Bank v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 474 U.S. 494 (1986)..... 7

Nat’l Family Planning & Reprod. Health Ass’n, Inc. v. Gonzales, 468 F.3d 826
(D.C. Cir. 2006) 12

O’Hair v. United States, 281 F. Supp. 815 (D.D.C 1968) 5

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 20

Republican Party of Louisiana v. FEC, 146 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015) 2, 4

Reuss v. Balles, 584 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... 2, 5

Rufer v. FEC, 64 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 4, 8

Schonberg v. FEC, 792 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 4

Schonberg v. FEC, 792 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2011),
aff’d No. 11-5199, Document #1347776 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 15, 2011)..... 4

Sec’y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc., 467 U.S. 947 (1984) 21

Shapiro v. McManus, 136 S. Ct. 450 (2015) 4, 6, 7

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 5

Stop This Insanity, Inc. Emp. Leadership Fund v. FEC, 761 F.3d 10 (2014)..... 13, 14, 17

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC, 810 F. Supp. 1308 (D.D.C. 1992)..... 11

Wagner v. FEC, 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 10, 14

Wertheimer v. FEC, 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 5, 7

Statutes and Regulations

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 2

Federal Election Campaign Act, 52 U.S.C. §§ 30101-146..... 10

Act of June 25, 1948 ch. 646, 62 Stat. 869 5

BCRA § 212..... 10

BCRA § 403..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

BCRA § 403(a)(1)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 9011(b)(1) 7

26 U.S.C. § 9011(b)(2) 5, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2281..... 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2282..... 5, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2283..... 5

28 U.S.C. § 2284..... 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2284 (1970) 5

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b) 6

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)(1) (1978)..... 5

52 U.S.C. § 30101(6) 13

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(2)..... 13

52 U.S.C. § 30110 (formerly 2 U.S.C § 437h) 10

52 U.S.C. § 30116(j)..... 1

11 C.F.R. § 110.1(b)(3)(i)..... 25

Miscellaneous

147 Cong. Rec. S2462 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 2001) 23

Peter Irons, *A People’s History of the Supreme Court* (2006)..... 15
